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1. Welcome
This booklet provides you the quick start information of S1.  
For a full explanation of all features, download the user guide  
from motorolanursery.com. 

2. Contents inside the box
• Baby soother

• USB Type C to A cable

• Quick Start Guide

3. At a glance

A Light ball
B Light on/off control

• Press once to turn on the light.

• Press once to dim the light when the light is already on.

• Press and hold to turn off the light.

C Mood/Night light control
• Press once to increase the brightness of the light.

• When the light is turned on, press and hold to change the light 
colors. There are 8 colors to choose from.

D Speaker
E Red battery LED indicator

• It turns on when the battery is charging. 
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• If the baby soother is connected to the power supply, it will 
turn on when charging begins and turn off after charging is 
complete. 

• If the baby soother is not connected to the power supply, it will 
flash red when the battery level is low. 

F Power jack (USB type-C)

G Volume control
• Press once to turn on the sound.

• Press once to lower the volume when the sound is already on.

• Press and hold to turn off the sound.

H Soothing sound control
• Press once to increase the volume when the sound is already 

on.

• When the sound is turned on, press and hold to change the 
sound. There are 10 soothing sounds/lullabies to choose from.

I Sleep timer switch
 Select between 30 minutes, 90 minutes or off. 

J Light switch
 Select between fixed color mode or color cycling mode.

K Power ON/OFF switch
• Switch on the power and the S1 will be in standby mode.

• Switch off the power and both the light and sound will be off.

Note
• No key presses will work when switched off.

• S1 is delivered with power off setting. When you use it, please 
switch it on.
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4. Connect and charge
 WARNING

• Use only the approved rechargeable built-in Lithium battery 
supplied with the S1.

• Strangulation Hazard. Children have STRANGLED in cords. Keep 
adapter cords out of the reach of children (more than 1 metre or 
3 feet away). Never use extension cords with AC adapter. 

Note
When charging the battery for the first time, charge for at least 10 
hours continuously. A fully charged battery should provide up to 
50 hours of usage time.

• Plug the supplied USB cable into a USB power socket.

• Plug the USB cable into the power jack on the back of the baby 
soother. 

• The battery charging LED indicator will light up in red and turn off 
when the batteries are fully charged.

Note
If the battery charging LED indicator flashes red, it means the battery 
level is low and needs recharging.
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5. Use the baby soother

5.1 Set the light mode, sleep timer and power on/off mode

• Light control: slide the switch to select between fixed color mode 
or color cycling mode. See section 5.3 for more information.

• Sleep timer: slide the switch to select between 30 minutes, 90 
minutes or off. When the time is up, the light and sound will 
turn off.

• Power on/off: slide the switch to power on/off. When powered on, 
the S1 will be in standby mode. When powered off, both the light 
and sound will be off, but battery charging still works.

5.2 Turn the light/sound on or off
When the power on/off slide switch is in the ON position, press  
once on the corresponding side of the S1 to turn on the light/sound. 
Press and hold the button to turn it off.

5.3 Light control
• When fixed mode is selected, press and hold s to change to the 

next color. There is a night light (warm white) and 7 mood light 
colors (red, orange, yellow, green, cyan, blue, purple) to choose 
from. 

• When cycling mode is selected, the light color will change 
automatically in sequence to white, red, orange, yellow, green, 
cyan, blue, purple and so on. The color will change every 5 
seconds automatically. As the light changes to the next color, it 
will fade in within 1 second.

• Press s once to increase the brightness. Press  once to 
decrease the brightness. There are 5 brightness levels to 
choose from.
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5.4 Soothing sound control
When the sound is on, press and hold m to change to the next 
soothing sound/lullaby. There are 10 sounds/lullabies to choose from. 
They are Lullaby 1, Lullaby 2, Lullaby 3, Brown noise, White noise, Fan, 
Waves, Rain, Bird song and Womb pulse.

5.5 Adjust the sound/speaker volume
When the sound is on, press  once to increase the volume.  
Press  once to decrease the volume. There are 5 volume levels  
to choose from.
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1. Bienvenido
Este folleto le proporciona la información de inicio rápido de su  
S1. Para una explicación completa de todas las características, 
descargue la guía del usuario de motorolanursery.com.

2. Contenido de la caja
• Apaciguador de bebés

• Cable USB tipo C a tipo A

• Guía de inicio rápido

3. Resumen rápido

A Bola de luz
B Control de encendido/apagado de luz

• Pulse una vez para encender la luz.

• Pulse una vez para atenuar la luz cuando ya esté encendida.

• Mantenga pulsado para apagar la luz.

C Control de ambiente/luz nocturna
• Pulse una vez para aumentar el brillo de la luz.

• Cuando la luz esté encendida, mantenga pulsado para cambiar 
los colores de la luz. Dispone de 8 colores entre los que elegir.

D Altavoz
E Indicador LED rojo de nivel de batería

• Se enciende durante la carga de la batería. 

• Si el apaciguador está conectado a la alimentación, se 
encenderá cuando comience la carga y se apagará cuando se 
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complete la carga. 

• Si el apaciguador no está conectado a la alimentación, 
parpadeará en rojo cuando el nivel de batería sea bajo. 

F Toma de alimentación (USB tipo C)

G Control de volumen
• Pulse una vez para activar el sonido.

• Pulse una vez para bajar el volumen cuando el sonido ya 
esté activado.

• Mantenga pulsado para apagar el sonido.

H Control de sonido del apaciguador
• Pulse una vez para subir el volumen cuando el sonido ya esté 

activado.

• Cuando el sonido esté activado, mantenga pulsado para 
cambiar el sonido. Dispone de 10 sonidos apaciguadores/nanas 
para elegir.

I Conmutador de temporizador de reposo
 Seleccione entre 30 minutos, 90 minutos o apagado. 

J Conmutador de luz
 Seleccione entre modo de color fijo o modo de color cíclico.

K Interruptor de encendido/apagado
• Encienda y el S1 estará en modo espera.

• Apague y se apagarán tanto la luz como el sonido.

Nota
• No funcionará ninguna pulsación de tecla cuando esté apagado.

• S1 se entrega en configuración apagada. Enciéndalo cuando lo use.
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4. Conectar y cargar
 ADVERTENCIA

• Use exclusivamente la batería de litio integrada recargable 
aprobada incluida con el S1.

• Riesgo de estrangulación. Los niños se han ESTRANGULADO con 
cables. Mantenga los cables adaptadores fuera del alcance de 
los niños (a más de 1 metro o 3 pies de distancia). No use nunca 
cables alargadores con el adaptador CA. 

Nota
Cuando cargue la batería por primera vez, cárguela como mínimo 10 
horas seguidas. Una batería totalmente cargada debería ofrecer 
hasta 50 horas de tiempo de uso.

• Conecte el cable USB incluido a una toma de alimentación USB.

• Conecte el cable USB a la toma de alimentación de la parte 
posterior del apaciguador.

• El indicador LED de carga de batería se iluminará en rojo y se 
apagará cuando la batería esté totalmente cargada.

Nota
Si el indicador LED de carga de batería parpadea en rojo, indica que 
el nivel de batería es bajo y debe recargarse.
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5. Uso del apaciguador de bebés

5.1  Establecer el modo de luz, temporizador de reposo y modo 
de encendido/apagado

• Control de luz: deslice el interruptor para seleccionar entre modo 
de color fijo o modo de color cíclico. Consulte la sección 5.3 para 
más información.

• Temporizador de reposo: deslice el interruptor para seleccionar 
entre 30 minutos, 90 minutos o apagado. Cuando transcurra el 
tiempo, la luz y el sonido se apagarán.

• Encendido/apagado: deslice el interruptor para encender/apagar. 
Cuando esté encendido, el S1 estará en modo espera. Cuando esté 
apagado, el sonido y la luz estarán apagados, pero la carga de 
batería seguirá funcionando.

5.2 Encender o apagar la luz/sonido
Cuando el interruptor de encendido/apagado esté en posición 
ENCENDIDO, pulse  una vez en el lado correspondiente del S1 para 
encender la luz/el sonido. Mantenga pulsado el botón para apagarlo.

5.3 Control de luz
• Cuando se seleccione el modo fijo, mantenga pulsado s para 

cambiar al color siguiente. Dispone de una luz nocturna (blanco 
cálido) 7 colores de luz ambiente (rojo, naranja, amarillo, verde, 
turquesa, azul, púrpura) para elegir. 

• Cuando se seleccione el modo cíclico, el color de la luz cambiará 
automáticamente secuencialmente a blanco, rojo, naranja, 
amarillo, verde, turquesa, azul, púrpura y así continuamente. El 
color cambiará cada 5 segundos automáticamente. Cuando la luz 
cambie al siguiente color, se fundirá en menos de 1 segundo.

Alimentación
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• Pulse s una vez para aumentar el brillo. Pulse  una vez para 
reducir el brillo. Dispone de 5 niveles de brillo para elegir.

5.4 Control de sonido del apaciguador
Cuando el sonido esté activado, mantenga pulsado m para cambiar 
al siguiente sonido apaciguador/nana. Dispone de 10 sonidos 
apaciguadores/nanas para elegir. Son Nana 1, Nana 2, Nana 3, Sonido 
marrón, Sonido blanco, Ventilador, Olas, Lluvia, Canto de pájaro y 
Pulso de útero.

5.5 Ajustar el volumen del sonido/altavoz
Cuando el sonido esté encendido, pulse  una vez para aumentar 
el volumen. Pulse  una vez para reducir el volumen. Dispone de 5 
niveles de volumen para elegir.



13

1. Boas-vindas
Esta brochura fornece-lhe as informações de início rápido do seu  
S1. Para obter uma explicação completa de todas as funcionalidades, 
transfira o manual do utilizador em motorolanursery.com. 

2. Conteúdo da embalagem
• Dispositivo de relaxamento para bebé

• Cabo USB tipo C para A

• Guia de início rápido

3. Vista geral rápida

A Bola luminosa
B Controlo para acender/apagar a luz

• Prima uma vez para acender a luz.

• Prima uma vez para diminuir a intensidade da luz quando a luz 
já estiver acesa.

• Prima sem soltar para apagar a luz.

C Controlo luminoso de luz ambiente/noturna
• Prima uma vez para aumentar o brilho da luz.

• Quando a luz estiver acesa, prima sem soltar para alterar as 
cores da luz. Existem 8 cores à escolha.

D Altifalante
E Indicador LED vermelho da bateria

• Acende-se quando bateria está a carregar. 
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• Se o dispositivo de relaxamento para bebé estiver ligado à 
fonte de alimentação, acende-se quando o carregamento 
começa e apaga-se quando o carregamento estiver concluído. 

• Se o dispositivo de relaxamento para bebé não estiver ligado 
à fonte de alimentação, pisca a vermelho quando o nível da 
bateria estiver baixo. 

F Ficha de alimentação (USB tipo C)

G Controlo de volume
• Prima uma vez para ativar o som.

• Prima uma vez para reduzir o volume quando o som já 
estiver ativado.

• Prima sem soltar para desativar o som.

H Controlo de som relaxante
• Prima uma vez para aumentar o volume quando o som já 

estiver ativado.

• Quando o som estiver ativado, prima sem soltar para alterar o 
som. Existem 10 sons relaxantes/canções de embalar à escolha.

I Comutador do temporizador de sono
 Selecione entre 30 minutos, 90 minutos ou desligado. 

J Comutador de luz
 Selecione entre o modo de cor fixa ou o modo de ciclo de cores.

K Interruptor LIGAR/DESLIGAR
• Quando ligar a alimentação, o S1 estará em modo de espera.

• Quando desligar a alimentação, tanto a luz como o som irão 
desligar-se.
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Nota
• Quando o dispositivo estiver desligado, premir os botões não terá 

qualquer efeito.

• O S1 é fornecido com a definição de desligado. Quando o utilizar, 
ligue-o.

4. Ligar e carregar
 ADVERTÊNCIA

• Utilize apenas a bateria de lítio incorporada recarregável aprovada 
com o S1.

• Perigo de estrangulamento. As crianças podem sofrer 
ESTRANGULAMENTO por cabos. Mantenha os cabos do 
transformador fora do alcance das crianças (a mais de 1 metro de 
distância). Nunca utilize cabos de extensão com o transformador 
CA. 

Nota
Quando carregar a bateria pela primeira vez, efetue um carregamento 
contínuo de, pelo menos, 10 horas. Uma bateria totalmente carregada 
deve proporcionar um tempo de utilização de até 50 horas.

• Ligue o cabo USB fornecido a uma tomada USB.

• Ligue o cabo USB à ficha de alimentação na parte posterior do 
dispositivo de relaxamento para bebé. 

• O indicador LED de carregamento da bateria acende-se a 
vermelho e apaga-se quando a bateria estiver totalmente 
carregada.

Nota
Se o indicador LED de carregamento da bateria piscar a vermelho, 
significa que o nível da bateria é baixo e é necessário recarregar.
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5. Utilizar o dispositivo de relaxamento para bebé

5.1  Definir o modo de luz, o temporizador de sono e o modo de 
ligar/desligar

• Controlo de luz: deslize o comutador para selecionar entre o 
modo de cor fixa ou o modo de ciclo de cores. Consulte a secção 
5.3 para mais informações.

• Temporizador de sono: deslize o comutador para selecionar entre 
30 minutos, 90 minutos ou desligado. Quando o tempo terminar, a 
luz e o som desligam-se.

• Ligar/desligar: deslize o comutador para ligar/desligar. Quando 
ligar, o S1 estará no modo de espera. Quando desligar, tanto a luz 
como o som serão desligados, mas o carregamento da bateria 
continua a funcionar.

5.2 Ligar ou desligar a luz/o som
Quando o comutador de ligar/desligar estiver na posição ON 
(Ligado), prima  uma vez no lado correspondente do S1 para ligar a 
luz/som. Prima sem soltar o botão para desligar.

5.3 Controlo da luz
• Quando o modo fixo estiver selecionado, prima sem soltar s

para mudar para a cor seguinte. Existe uma luz noturna (branco 
quente) e 7 cores de luz ambiente (vermelho, laranja, amarelo, 
verde, ciano, azul, roxo) à escolha. 

• Quando o modo de ciclo estiver selecionado, a cor da luz muda 
automaticamente em sequência para branco, vermelho, laranja, 
amarelo, verde, ciano, azul, roxo e assim sucessivamente. A cor 
muda automaticamente a cada 5 segundos. À medida que a luz 
muda para a cor seguinte, desvanece-se dentro de 1 segundo.

Alimentação
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• Prima s uma vez para aumentar o brilho. Prima  uma vez para 
diminuir o brilho. Existem 5 níveis de brilho à escolha.

5.4 Controlo de som relaxante
Quando o som estiver ativado, prima sem soltar m para mudar para 
o som/a canção de embalar seguinte. Existem 10 sons/canções de 
embalar à escolha. São Canção de embalar 1, Canção de embalar 
2, Canção de embalar 3, Ruído castanho, Ruído branco, Ventoinha, 
Ondas, Chuva, Canto de pássaros e Pulsação do útero.

5.5 Ajustar o volume do som/altifalante
Quando o som estiver ativado, prima  uma vez para aumentar o 
volume. Prima  uma vez para diminuir o volume. Existem 5 níveis de 
volume à escolha.
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1. Bienvenue
Cette notice vous fournit les informations nécessaires pour le 
démarrage rapide de votre veilleuse bébé S1. Pour une explication 
complète de toutes les fonctionnalités, téléchargez le guide 
d’utilisation sur motorolanursery.com.

2. Contenu de la boîte
• Veilleuse bébé

• Câble de charge USB type C vers A

• Guide de démarrage rapide

3. Présentation

A Globe lumineux
B Commande marche/arrêt de l’éclairage

• Appuyez une fois pour allumer la lampe.

• Appuyez une fois pour atténuer l’éclairage lorsque la lampe est 
déjà allumée.

• Appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pour éteindre 
la lampe.

C Commande d’ambiance/veilleuse
• Appuyez une fois pour augmenter la luminosité de l’éclairage.

• La lampe étant allumée, appuyez sur le bouton et maintenant-le 
enfoncé pour changer la couleur de l’éclairage : vous pouvez 
choisir entre 8 couleurs.

D Haut-parleur
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E Voyant à LED rouge de batterie
• Il s’allume lorsque la batterie est en cours de charge.

• Si la veilleuse bébé est branchée sur l’alimentation électrique, il 
s’allume lorsque la charge commence et s’éteint une fois que la 
charge est terminée.

• Si la veilleuse bébé n’est pas branchée sur l’alimentation 
électrique, le voyant clignote en rouge lorsque le niveau de 
charge de la batterie est faible.

F Prise d’alimentation électrique (USB type C)

G Commande de volume
• Appuyez une fois pour activer le son.

• Appuyez une fois pour baisser le volume lorsque le son est 
déjà activé.

• Appuyez sur le bouton est maintenez-le enfoncé pour 
désactiver le son.

H Commande de son apaisant
• Appuyez une fois pour augmenter le volume lorsque le son est 

déjà activé.

• Le son étant activé, appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le 
enfoncé pour changer le son d’ambiance : vous pouvez choisir 
entre 10 sons apaisants/berceuses.

I Commutateur de minuterie de sommeil
Sélectionnez 30 minutes, 90 minutes ou désactivation.

J Commutateur de mode d’éclairage
Sélectionnez le mode d’éclairage à couleur fixe ou avec alternance 
de couleurs.
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K Interrupteur marche/arrêt
• Allumez votre veilleuse S1 pour activer le mode veille.

• Éteignez votre veilleuse pour désactiver la lampe et le son.

Remarque
• Aucune commande ne fonctionne lorsque votre veilleuse est 

éteinte.

• Votre veilleuse S1 est éteinte lorsque vous la recevez. Veuillez 
l’allumer pour pouvoir l’utiliser.

4. Connexion et mise en charge
 MISES EN GARDE

• Utilisez exclusivement la batterie au lithium rechargeable intégrée 
et autorisée, fournie avec votre veilleuse S1.

• Risque d’étranglement. Les enfants peuvent S’ÉTRANGLER avec 
les câbles électriques. Tenez les câbles électriques à l’écart des 
enfants (à au moins 1 m). N’utilisez jamais de rallonges avec 
l’adaptateur secteur.

Remarque
Lors de la première mise en charge de la batterie, laissez-la se charger 
en continu pendant au moins 10 heures. Une batterie complètement 
chargée permet une autonomie d’utilisation jusqu’à 50 heures.

• Branchez le câble USB fourni dans une prise d’alimentation USB.

• Branchez le câble USB dans la prise d’alimentation au dos de la 
veilleuse bébé.

• Le voyant à LED de charge de la batterie s’allume alors en rouge 
et s’éteint ensuite une fois que la batterie est complètement 
chargée.

Remarque
Si le voyant à LED de charge de la batterie clignote en rouge, cela 
indique que le niveau de charge de la batterie est faible et que vous 
devez la recharger.
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5. Utilisation de votre veilleuse bébé

5.1  Réglez le mode d’éclairage, la minuterie de sommeil et le 
mode marche/arrêt

• Commande d’éclairage : agissez sur le commutateur pour 
sélectionner le mode à couleur fixe ou avec alternance de 
couleurs. Reportez-vous à la section 5.3 pour plus d'informations.

• Minuterie de sommeil : agissez sur le commutateur pour 
sélectionner l’option 30 minutes, 90 minutes ou la désactivation. 
Une fois le temps écoulé, la lumière s’éteint et le son est désactivé.

• Marche/arrêt : agissez sur le commutateur pour allumer/éteindre 
la veilleuse. Votre veilleuse S1 est activée en mode veille lorsque 
vous l’allumez. Lorsque vous l’éteignez, l’éclairage et le son 
sont désactivés mais la mise en charge de la batterie reste 
opérationnelle.

5.2 Activation ou désactivation de l’éclairage et du son
L’interrupteur marche/arrêt se trouvant sur la position « ON », 
appuyez une fois sur  au niveau du côté concerné de votre veilleuse 
S1 pour activer l’éclairage et le son. Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour 
les désactiver.

5.3 Commande de l’éclairage
• Le mode à couleur fixe étant sélectionné, appuyez sur s pour 

changer la couleur. Il existe un mode éclairage de nuit (blanc 
chaud) et 7 couleurs pour la lumière d’ambiance (rouge, orange, 
jaune, vert, cyan, bleu, violet) que vous pouvez sélectionner.

Alimentation 
électrique

Minuterie de sommeil

Commande
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• Lorsque vous sélectionnez le mode avec alternance de couleurs, 
celles-ci changent automatiquement dans l’ordre blanc, rouge, 
orange, jaune, vert, cyan, bleu et violet, et ainsi de suite. La couleur 
varie automatiquement toutes les 5 secondes. Lorsque l’éclairage 
change de couleur, il s’éteint en 1 seconde.

• Appuyez une fois sur s pour augmenter la luminosité. Appuyez 
une fois sur  pour la diminuer. Vous pouvez choisir entre 5 
niveaux de luminosité.

5.4 Commande de son apaisant
Le son étant activé, appuyez sur le bouton m et maintenez-le enfoncé 
pour passer au son apaisant/berceuse suivant (e). Vous pouvez choisir 
les options suivantes : Berceuse 1, Berceuse 2, Berceuse 3, Bruit brun, 
Bruit blanc, Ventilateur, Vagues, Pluie, Chant des oiseaux et Rythme 
cardiaque fœtal.

5.5 Réglage du volume du son/haut-parleur
Le son étant activé, appuyez une fois sur  pour augmenter le 
volume. Appuyez une fois sur  pour baisser le volume. Vous pouvez 
choisir entre 5 niveaux de volume.
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1. Benvenuti
Questo opuscolo fornisce le informazioni di avvio rapido dell’S1.  
Per una spiegazione completa di tutte le funzioni, scaricare la guida 
per l’utente da motorolanursery.com. 

2. Contenuto all’interno della scatola
• Dispositivo rilassante per bambini

• Cavo USB da tipo C ad A

• Guida rapida

3. Veloce panoramica

A Palla luminosa
B Controllo accensione/spegnimento luce

• Premere una volta per accendere la luce.

• Premere una volta per abbassare la luce quando è già accesa.

• Tenere premuto per spegnere la luce.

C Controllo umore/luce notturna
• Premere una volta per aumentare l’intensità della luce.

• Quando la luce è accesa, tenere premuto per cambiare il colore 
della luce. Ci sono 8 colori tra cui scegliere.

D Altoparlante
E Indicatore LED rosso della batteria

• Si accende quando la batteria è in carica. 
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• Se il dispositivo rilassante è collegato all’alimentazione, si 
accenderà all’inizio della carica e si spegnerà al termine 
della stessa. 

• Se il dispositivo rilassante è collegato all’alimentazione, 
lampeggerà in rosso quando il livello della batteria è basso. 

F Presa di alimentazione (USB tipo C)

G Controllo del volume
• Premere una volta per attivare il suono.

• Premere una volta per abbassare il volume quando il suono è 
già attivato.

• Tenere premuto per disattivare il suono.

H Controllo del suono rilassante
• Premere una volta per aumentare il volume quando il suono è 

già attivato.

• Quando il suono è attivo, tenere premuto per cambiare il suono. 
È possibile scegliere tra 10 suoni/ninne nanne rilassanti.

I Interruttore del timer di spegnimento
 Selezionare tra 30 minuti, 90 minuti o spento. 

J Interruttore della luce
 Selezionare tra la modalità colore fisso o la modalità ciclo colore.

K Interruttore di accensione/spegnimento
• Accendere l’alimentazione e l’S1 sarà in modalità standby.

• Spegnere l’alimentazione e sia la luce che il suono si 
spegneranno.
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Nota
• Quando è spento, non funziona nessuna pressione dei tasti.

• S1 viene fornito con l’impostazione di spegnimento. Per usarlo è 
necessario accenderlo.

4. Connetti e carica
 ATTENZIONE

• Utilizzare solo la batteria al litio ricaricabile integrata approvata e 
fornita con l’S1.

• Pericolo di strangolamento. I bambini rischiano di essere 
STRANGOLATI dai cavi. Tenere il cavo dell’adattatore fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini (a più di 1 metro o 3 piedi di distanza). Non 
utilizzare mai prolunghe con adattatore AC. 

Nota
Quando si carica la batteria per la prima volta, caricare continuamente 
per almeno 10 ore. Una batteria completamente carica dovrebbe 
garantire fino a 50 ore di utilizzo.

• Collegare il cavo USB in dotazione a una presa di alimentazione 
USB.

• Collegare il cavo di alimentazione USB C alla presa di 
alimentazione posta sul retro del dispositivo rilassante. 

• L’indicatore LED di carica della batteria si illuminerà in rosso e si 
spegnerà quando le batterie saranno completamente cariche.

Nota
Se l’indicatore LED di carica della batteria lampeggia in rosso, 
significa che il livello della batteria è basso e deve essere ricaricata.
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5. Usa il dispositivo rilassante per bambini

5.1  Impostare la modalità luce, il timer di spegnimento e la 
modalità di accensione/spegnimento

• Controllo della luce: far scorrere l’interruttore per selezionare tra 
la modalità colore fisso o la modalità ciclo colore. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, vedere la sezione 5.3.

• Timer di spegnimento: far scorrere l’interruttore per selezionare tra 
30 minuti, 90 minuti o spento. Allo scadere del tempo, la luce e il 
suono si spegneranno.

• Accensione/spegnimento: far scorrere l’interruttore per accendere/
spegnere. Una volta acceso, l’S1 sarà in modalità standby. Quando 
è spento, sia la luce che il suono saranno disattivati, ma la ricarica 
della batteria funzionerà comunque.

5.2 Accendere o spegnere luce/suono
Quando l’interruttore scorrevole di accensione/spegnimento è in 
posizione ON, premere una volta  sul lato corrispondente dell’S1 per 
accendere la luce/il suono. Per spegnerlo, tenere premuto il pulsante.

5.3 Controllo della luce
• Quando è selezionata la modalità fissa, tenere premuto s per 

passare al colore successivo. È possibile scegliere tra una luce 
notturna (bianco caldo) e 7 colori di luce d’atmosfera (rosso, 
arancione, giallo, verde, ciano, blu, viola). 

• Quando si seleziona la modalità ciclica, il colore della luce 
cambierà automaticamente in sequenza: bianco, rosso, arancione, 
giallo, verde, ciano, blu, viola e così via. Il colore cambierà 
automaticamente ogni 5 secondi. Quando la luce passa al colore 
successivo, svanirà entro 1 secondo.

Alimentazione

Timer di spegnimento

Controllo
della luce 30

90
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• Premere s una volta per aumentare la luminosità. Premere  una 
volta per diminuire la luminosità. Ci sono 5 livelli di luminosità tra 
cui scegliere.

5.4 Controllo del suono rilassante
Quando il suono è attivato, tenere premuto m per passare al suono 
rilassante/alla ninna nanna successivi. È possibile scegliere tra 10 
suoni/ninne nanne. Sono Ninnananna 1, Ninnananna 2, Ninnananna 3, 
Rumore marrone, Rumore bianco, Ventilatore, Onde, Pioggia, Canto 
degli uccelli e Pulsazione dell’utero.

5.5 Regolare il volume dell’audio/altoparlante
Quando l'audio è acceso, premere  una volta per aumentare il 
volume. Premere  una volta per diminuire il volume. Ci sono 5 livelli 
di volume tra cui scegliere.
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1. Willkommen
Diese Broschüre stellt Ihnen die Schnellstartinformationen für  
Ihr S1 bereit. Für eine ausführliche Erklärung aller Funktionen laden  
Sie die Bedienungsanleitung unter motorolanursery.com herunter. 

2. Inhalt der Schachtel
• Babyberuhiger

• Kabel USB-C zu USB-A

• Schnellstartanleitung

3. Schneller Überblick

A Lichtkugel
B Licht-Ein-/-Aus-Schalter

• Einmal drücken, um das Licht einzuschalten.

• Einmal drücken, um das Licht zu dämpfen, wenn das Licht 
bereits eingeschaltet ist.

• Gedrückt halten, um das Licht auszuschalten.

C Stimmungs-/Nachtlichtsteuerung
• Einmal drücken, um die Helligkeit des Lichts zu erhöhen.

• Wenn das Licht eingeschaltet ist, die Taste gedrückt halten, um 
die Lichtfarben zu ändern. Es stehen 8 Farben zur Auswahl.

D Lautsprecher
E Rote Batterie-LED-Anzeige

• Leuchtet, wenn die Batterie geladen wird. 
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• Wenn der Babyberuhiger an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist, 
schaltet sich die Anzeige ein, wenn der Ladevorgang beginnt, 
und sie schaltet sich aus, wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen 
ist. 

• Wenn der Babyberuhiger nicht an das Stromnetz 
angeschlossen ist, blinkt die Anzeige rot, wenn der 
Batteriestand niedrig ist. 

F Stromanschluss (USB Typ-C)

G Lautstärkeregler
• Einmal drücken, um den Ton einzuschalten.

• Einmal drücken, um die Lautstärke zu verringern, wenn der Ton 
bereits eingeschaltet ist.

• Gedrückt halten, um den Ton auszuschalten.

H Kontrolle des beruhigenden Tons
• Einmal drücken, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen, wenn der Ton 

bereits eingeschaltet ist.

• Wenn der Ton eingeschaltet ist, die Taste gedrückt halten, um 
den Ton zu ändern. Es stehen 10 beruhigende Töne/Schlaflieder 
zur Auswahl.

I Einschlaf-Zeitschalter
 Wählen Sie zwischen 30 Minuten, 90 Minuten oder Aus.

J Lichtschalter
Wählen Sie zwischen festem Farbmodus oder Farbwechselmodus.
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K Netzschalter (EIN/AUS)
• Wenn Sie das Gerät einschalten, geht S1 in den Standby-Modus.

• Wenn Sie das Gerät ausschalten, werden sowohl das Licht als 
auch der Ton ausgeschaltet.

Hinweis
• Im ausgeschalteten Zustand sind alle Tasten unwirksam.

• S1 wird ausgeschaltet geliefert. Zur Verwendung bitte einschalten.

4. Anschließen und laden
 WARNUNG

• Verwenden Sie nur die genehmigte wiederaufladbare Lithium-
Batterie, die mit S1 geliefert wird.

• Gefahr von Erdrosselung. Kinder sind durch Kabel ERDROSSELT 
worden. Halten Sie Adapterkabel außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern (mehr als 1 m entfernt). Verwenden Sie niemals 
Verlängerungskabel mit Netzadaptern. 

Hinweis
Wenn Sie die Batterie zum ersten Mal aufladen, sollten Sie sie 
mindestens 10 Stunden lang ununterbrochen laden. Eine vollständig 
geladene Batterie sollte bis zu 50 Stunden Betriebszeit ermöglichen.

• Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel an eine USB-
Strombuchse an

• Schließen Sie das USB-Kabel an die Strombuchse auf der 
Rückseite des Babyberuhigers an. 

• Die LED-Anzeige für die Batterieladung leuchtet rot und erlischt, 
wenn die Batterie vollständig geladen ist.

Hinweis
Wenn die LED-Ladeanzeige rot blinkt, bedeutet dies, dass der 
Ladestand niedrig ist und die Batterie aufgeladen werden muss.
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5. Verwendung des Babyberuhigers

5.1  Stellen Sie den Lichtmodus, den Einschlaf-Zeitschalter und 
den Ein-/Ausschaltmodus ein

• Lichtsteuerung: Schieben Sie den Schalter, um zwischen festem 
Farbmodus und Farbwechselmodus zu wählen. Siehe Abschnitt 
5.3 für weitere Informationen.

• Einschlaf-Zeitschalter: Wählen Sie zwischen 30 Minuten, 90 
Minuten oder Aus. Wenn die Zeit abgelaufen ist, werden Licht und 
Ton ausgeschaltet.

• Ein-/Ausschalten: Schieben Sie den Schalter, um das Gerät ein- 
bzw. auszuschalten. Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet wird, geht S1 
in den Standby-Modus. Wenn Sie das Gerät ausschalten, werden 
sowohl das Licht als auch der Ton ausgeschaltet, aber Laden der 
Batterie funktioniert noch.

5.2 Licht/Ton ein- oder ausschalten
Wenn sich der Ein-/Aus-Schiebeschalter in der Position EIN ist, 
drücken Sie einmal  auf der entsprechenden Seite von S1, um das 
Licht/den Ton einzuschalten. Halten Sie zum Ausschalten die Taste 
gedrückt.

5.3 Lichtsteuerung
• Wenn der feste Modus ausgewählt ist, halten Sie s gedrückt, 

um zur nächsten Farbe zu wechseln. Es gibt ein Nachtlicht 
(warmweiß) und 7 Stimmungslichtfarben (rot, orange, gelb, grün, 
blaugrün, blau, lila) zur Auswahl. 

Stromversorgung

Einschlaf-Zeitschalter

Lichtsteuerung
30

90
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• Wenn der Zyklusmodus ausgewählt ist, wechselt die Lichtfarbe 
automatisch nacheinander zu Weiß, Rot, Orange, Gelb, Grün, 
Blaugrün, Blau, Violett und so weiter. Die Farbe wechselt 
automatisch alle 5 Sekunden. Wenn das Licht zur nächsten Farbe 
wechselt, wird sie innerhalb von 1 Sekunde eingeblendet.

• Drücken Sie s einmal, um die Helligkeit zu erhöhen. Drücken 
Sie  einmal, um die Helligkeit zu verringern. Es stehen 5 
Helligkeitsstufen zur Auswahl.

5.4 Kontrolle des beruhigenden Tons
Wenn der Ton eingeschaltet ist, halten Sie m gedrückt, um zum 
nächsten Ton/Schlaflied zu wechseln. Es stehen 10 beruhigende 
Töne/Schlaflieder zur Auswahl. Sie lauten Schlaflied 1, Schlaflied 2, 
Schlaflied 3, braunes Rauschen, weißes Rauschen, Ventilator, Wellen, 
Regen, Vogelgesang und Gebärmutterpuls.

5.5 Einstellen der Lautstärke des Tons/Lautsprechers
Wenn der Ton eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie  einmal, um die 
Lautstärke zu erhöhen. Drücken Sie  einmal, um die Lautstärke zu 
verringern. Es stehen 5 Lautstärkestufen zur Auswahl.
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1. Welkom
Dit boekje biedt u de snelstartinformatie van uw S1. Voor een 
volledige uitleg van alle functies, download de gebruikershandleiding 
van motorolanursery.com.

2. Inhoud in de doos
• Kalmeringsapparaat voor baby’s

• USB type-C naar A-kabel

• Snelstartgids

3. Snel overzicht

A Lichtbal
B Licht aan/uit-bediening

• Druk hier eenmaal op om het licht in te schakelen.

• Druk hier eenmaal op om het licht te dimmen als het al aan is.

• Houd ingedrukt om het licht uit te schakelen.

C Sfeer-/nachtlichtbediening
• Druk hier eenmaal op om de helderheid van het licht te 

verhogen.

• Wanneer het licht is ingeschakeld, kunt u de lichtkleuren 
veranderen door ingedrukt te houden. Er zijn 8 kleuren om uit 
te kiezen.

D Luidspreker
E Rode LED-indicator voor batterij

• Het gaat aan wanneer de batterij wordt opgeladen. 
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• Als het kalmeringsapparaat voor baby’s is aangesloten op de 
voeding, gaat deze aan als het opladen begint en weer uit als 
het opladen klaar is. 

• Als het kalmeringsapparaat voor baby’s niet is aangesloten op 
de voeding, knippert deze rood als de batterij bijna leeg is. 

F Voedingsaansluiting (USB type-C)

G Volumebediening
• Druk hier eenmaal op om het geluid in te schakelen.

• Druk hier eenmaal op om het volume te verlagen als het geluid 
al aan staat.

• Houd ingedrukt om het geluid uit te schakelen.

H Bediening van rustgevend geluid
• Druk hier eenmaal op om het volume te verhogen als het geluid 

al is ingeschakeld.

• Wanneer het geluid is ingeschakeld, kunt u het geluid 
wijzigen door deze ingedrukt te houden. U kunt kiezen uit 10 
rustgevende geluiden/slaapliedjes.

I Slaaptimerschakelaar
 Kies tussen 30 minuten, 90 minuten of uit. 

J Lichtschakelaar
 Selecteer tussen de vaste kleurmodus en de kleurcyclusmodus.

K AAN/UIT-schakelaar
• Schakel de stroom in en de S1 gaat in de stand-bymodus.

• Schakel de stroom uit en zowel het licht als het geluid zullen 
worden uitgeschakeld.
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Opmerking
• Wanneer uitgeschakeld, zal het indrukken van knoppen niet 

werken.

• S1 wordt geleverd met uitschakelde instelling. Schakel het in 
wanneer u het gebruikt.

4. Aansluiten en opladen
 WAARSCHUWING

• Gebruik alleen de goedgekeurde oplaadbare ingebouwde 
lithiumbatterij die bij de S1 is meegeleverd.

• Gevaar voor wurging. Kinderen zijn GEWURGD in snoeren. 
Houd adaptersnoeren buiten het bereik van kinderen (op meer 
dan 1 meter afstand). Gebruik nooit verlengsnoeren met de 
wisselstroomadapter. 

Opmerking
Wanneer u de batterij voor de eerste keer oplaadt, laadt u deze ten 
minste 10 uur onafgebroken op. Een volledig opgeladen batterij is 
goed voor 50 uur gebruikstijd.

• Steek de meegeleverde USB-kabel in een USB-
voedingsaansluiting.

• Steek de USB-C-voedingskabel in de voedingsaansluiting aan de 
achterkant van het kalmeringsapparaat voor baby’s.

• De LED-indicator voor het opladen van de batterij zal rood 
oplichten en uit gaan als de batterijen volledig zijn opgeladen.

Opmerking
Als de LED-indicator voor het opladen van de batterij rood knippert, 
betekent dit dat de batterij bijna leeg is en moet worden opgeladen.
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5. Het kalmeringsapparaat voor baby’s gebruiken

5.1 De lichtmodus, slaaptimer- en aan/uit-modus instellen

• Lichtbediening: schuif de schakelaar om te kiezen tussen de vaste 
kleurmodus of de kleurcyclusmodus. Zie paragraaf 5.3 voor meer 
informatie.

• Slaaptimer: schuif de schakelaar om te kiezen tussen 30 minuten, 
90 minuten of uit. Als de tijd is afgelopen, gaan het licht en het 
geluid uit.

• In-/uitschakelen: schuif de schakelaar om in/uit te schakelen. 
Wanneer de S1 is ingeschakeld, staat deze in de stand-bymodus. 
Wanneer deze is uitgeschakeld, zijn zowel het licht als het geluid 
uitgeschakeld, maar werkt het opladen van de batterij nog wel.

5.2 Het licht/geluid in- of uitschakelen
Wanneer de aan/uit-schuifschakelaar in de stand AAN staat, drukt u 
eenmaal op  aan de overeenkomstige zijde van de S1 om het licht/
geluid in te schakelen. Houd de knop ingedrukt om uit te schakelen.

5.3 Lichtbediening
• Wanneer de vaste modus is geselecteerd, houdt u s ingedrukt 

om naar de volgende kleur te schakelen. U kunt kiezen uit een 
nachtlampje (warm wit) en 7 kleuren sfeerlicht (rood, oranje, geel, 
groen, cyaan, blauw, paars). 

• Wanneer de cyclusmodus is geselecteerd, verandert de lichtkleur 
automatisch in volgorde naar wit, rood, oranje, geel, groen, cyaan, 
blauw, paars enzovoort. De kleur zal elke 5 seconden automatisch 
veranderen. Als het licht verandert naar de volgende kleur, zal het 
binnen 1 seconde vervagen.

Voeding

Slaaptimer

Lichtbediening
30
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• Druk eenmaal op s om de helderheid te verhogen. Druk 
eenmaal op  om de helderheid te verlagen. U kunt kiezen uit 5 
helderheidsniveaus.

5.4 Bediening van rustgevend geluid
Wanneer het geluid is ingeschakeld, houdt u m ingedrukt om naar 
het volgende rustgevende geluid/slaapliedje te schakelen. U kunt 
kiezen uit 10 geluiden/slaapliedjes. Het zijn Slaapliedje 1, Slaapliedje 
2, Slaapliedje 3, Bruin geluid, Wit geluid, Ventilator, Golven, Regen, 
Vogelgezang en Baarmoederpuls.

5.5 Het geluids-/luidsprekervolume aanpassen
Wanneer het geluid is ingeschakeld, drukt u eenmaal op  om het 
volume te verhogen. Druk eenmaal op  om het volume te verlagen.  
U kunt kiezen uit 5 volumeniveaus.
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1. Välkommen
Detta häfte ger dig snabbstartinformationen för din S1. För en 
fullständig förklaring av alla funktioner, ladda ner bruksanvisningen 
från motorolanursery.com. 

2. Innehåll inuti lådan
• Babytröstare

• USB typ C till A-kabel

• Snabbstartsguide

3. Snabb överblick

A Ljuskula
B Ljus på/av-kontroll

• Tryck en gång för att tända lampan.

• Tryck en gång för att dämpa ljuset när ljuset redan är tänt.

• Tryck och håll ned för att släcka lampan.

C Stämnings-/nattljuskontroll
• Tryck en gång för att öka ljusstyrkan.

• När lampan är påslagen, tryck och håll för att ändra 
ljusfärgerna. Det finns 8 färger att välja mellan.

D Högtalare
E Röd batteri LED-indikator

• Den slås på när batteriet laddas. 

• Om babytröstaren är ansluten till strömförsörjningen slås den 
på när laddningen börjar och stängs av när laddningen är klar. 
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• Om babytröstaren inte är ansluten till strömförsörjningen 
blinkar den rött när batterinivån är låg.

F Strömuttag (USB typ C)

G Volymkontroll
• Tryck en gång för att slå på ljudet.

• Tryck en gång för att sänka volymen när ljudet redan är på.

• Tryck och håll ned för att stänga av ljudet.

H Lugnande ljudkontroll
• Tryck en gång för att öka volymen när ljudet redan är på.

• När ljudet är på, tryck och håll ned för att ändra ljudet. Det finns 
10 lugnande ljud/vaggvisor att välja mellan.

I Insomningstimerbrytare
 Välj mellan 30 minuter, 90 minuter eller av. 

J Lampknapp
 Välj mellan fast färgläge eller färgcykelläge.

K Ström PÅ/AV-knapp
• Slå på strömmen och S1 kommer att vara i standbyläge.

• Stäng av strömmen och både ljuset och ljudet kommer att vara 
avstängt.

Obs
• Inga tangenttryckningar kommer att fungera när den är avstängd.

• S1 levereras med strömavstängning. Slå på den när du använder 
den.
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4. Anslut och ladda
 VARNING

• Använd endast det godkända laddningsbara inbyggda 
litiumbatteriet som medföljer S1.

• Risk för strypning. Barn har STRYPTS i sladdar. Håll 
adaptersladdarna utom räckhåll för barn (mer än 1 meter eller 3 fot 
bort). Använd aldrig förlängningssladdar med nätadaptrar. 

Obs
När du laddar batteriet för första gången, ladda i minst 10 timmar 
kontinuerligt. Ett fulladdat batteri bör ge upp till 50 timmars 
användningstid.

• Anslut den medföljande USB-kabeln till ett USB-strömuttag.

• Anslut USB-C-strömkabeln till strömuttaget på baksidan av 
babytröstaren. 

• LED-indikatorn för batteriladdning lyser rött och stängs av när 
batterierna är fulladdade.

Obs
Om LED-indikatorn för batteriladdning blinkar rött, betyder det att 
batterinivån är låg och behöver laddas.
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5. Använd babytröstaren

5.1 Ställ in ljusläge, insomningstimer och ström på/av-läge

• Ljuskontroll: skjut omkopplaren för att välja mellan fast färgläge 
eller färgcykelläge. Se avsnitt 5.3 för mer information.

• Insomningstimer: skjut strömbrytaren för att välja mellan 30 
minuter, 90 minuter eller av. När tiden är slut släcks ljuset och 
ljudet.

• Ström på/av: skjut strömbrytaren till ström på/av. När S1 slås på 
är den i standbyläge. När den är avstängd kommer både ljuset 
och ljudet att vara avstängt, men batteriladdningen fungerar 
fortfarande.

5.2 Slå på eller av ljuset/ljudet
När strömbrytaren är i läge ON trycker du på  en gång på 
motsvarande sida av S1 för att slå på ljuset/ljudet. Tryck och håll ned 
knappen för att stänga av den.

5.3 Ljuskontroll
• När fast läge är valt trycker du på och håller ned s för att 

byta till nästa färg. Det finns en nattlampa (varmt vit) och 7 
stämningsljusfärger (röd, orange, gul, grön, cyan, blå, lila) att  
välja mellan. 

• När cykelläget väljs ändras ljusfärgen automatiskt i följd till vit, 
röd, orange, gul, grön, cyan, blå, lila och så vidare. Färgen ändras 
automatiskt var 5:e sekund. När ljuset ändras till nästa färg 
kommer det att blekna inom 1 sekund.

• Tryck s en gång för att öka ljusstyrkan. Tryck  en gång för att 
minska ljusstyrkan. Det finns 5 ljusstyrkenivåer att välja mellan.

Strom

Insomningstimer

Ljuskontroll
30
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5.4 Lugnande ljudkontroll
När ljudet är på, tryck och håll m för att byta till nästa lugnande ljud/
vaggvisa. Det finns 10 ljud/vaggvisor att välja mellan. De är Vaggvisa 
1, Vaggvisa 2, Vaggvisa 3, Brunt brus, Vitt brus, Fläkt, Vågor, Regn, 
Fågelsång och Livmoderpuls.

5.5 Justera ljud-/högtalarvolymen
När ljudet är på trycker du på  en gång för att öka volymen. Tryck 

 en gång för att minska volymen. Det finns 5 volymnivåer att välja 
mellan.



43

1. Velkommen
Dette hæfte giver dig hurtig startinformation til din S1. For en fuld 
beskrivelse af alle funktioner, skal du downloade brugervejledningen 
fra motorolanursery.com. 

2. Indhold i kassen
• Baby-sut

• USB-kabel type C til A

• Hurtigstart-guide

3. Hurtig oversigt

A Lyskugle
B Tænd/sluk lys

• Tryk en gang for at tænde lyset.

• Tryk en gang for at dæmpe lyset, når det allerede er tændt.

• Tryk og hold på for at slukke lyset.

C Humør/Styring af nattelys
• Tryk en gang for at give højere lysstyrke.

• Når lyset er tændt, så tryk og hold for at ændre lysets farve. 
Der er 8 farver at vælge imellem.

D Højttaler
E Rød batteriindikator til LED

• Den tænder, når batteriet lader. 

• Hvis babysutten er tilsluttet strømforsyningen, vil den tænde, 
når opladningen starter og slukke, når opladningen er fuldført. 
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• Hvis babysutten ikke er tilsluttet strømforsyningen, vil den 
blinke rødt, når batteriniveauet er lavt. 

F Strømstik (USB type-C)

G Volumenkontrol
• Tryk en gang for at tænde for lyden.

• Tryk en gang for at sænke lydstyrken, når lyden allerede 
er tændt.

• Tryk og hold for at slukke for lyden.

H Beroligende lydstyring
• Tryk en gang for at hæve lydstyrken, når lyden allerede er 

tændt.

• Når lyden er tændt, så tryk og hold for at ændre lyden. Der er 
10 afslappende lyde/vuggeviser at vælge imellem.

I Kontakt til dvale-timer
 Vælg mellem 30 minutter, 90 minutter eller sluk. 

J Lyskontakt
 Vælg mellem fast farvetilstand eller farveskifttilstand.

K Tænd-/slukknap
• Tænd for strømmen og S1 vil være i standby-tilstand.

• Sluk for strømmen og både lys og lyd vil være slukket.

Bemærk
• Ingen tastetryk vil virke, når den er slukket.

• S1 leveres med indstillingen slukket. Tænd den, når du skal 
bruge den.

G
H

30

90
J
I

K



45

4. Tilslut og oplad
 ADVARSEL

• Brug kun det godkendte indbyggede lithium-batteri, der følger 
med S1.

• Kvælningsfare. Børn kan blive KVALT i ledninger. Hold 
adapterledninger utilgængelige (på over en meters afstand). Brug 
aldrig forlængerledninger med strømforsyningsadaptere. 

Bemærk
Når du oplader batterierne første gang, så oplad dem i mindst 10 
timer i træk. Et fuldt opladet batteri skulle give op til 50 timers 
brugstid.

• Sæt det medfølgende USB-kabel ind i et USB-stik.

• Sæt USB-C-strømkablet ind i strømstikket på bagsiden af 
babysutten. 

• LED-indikatoren til batteriopladning vil tænde rødt, og slukke, når 
batterierne er ladet helt op.

Bemærk
Hvis LED-indikatoren til batteriopladning blinker rødt, betyder det, at 
batteriniveauet er lavt, og har brug for at blive ladet op.
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5. Brug babysutten

5.1 Indstil lystilstand, dvale-timer og tænd-/sluktilstand

• Lysstyring: glid med kontakten for at vælge mellem fast 
farvetilstand og skiftende farver. Se afsnit 5.3 for information om 
bortskaffelse.

• Dvale-timer: glid med kontakten for at vælge mellem 30 minutter, 
90 minutter eller fra Når tiden er gået, vil lys og lyd blive slukket.

• Strøm til/fra: glid med kontakten for at tænde/slukke. Når den er 
tændt, il S1 være i standby-tilstand. Når den er slukket, vil både lyd 
og lyd være slukket, men batteriopladningen virker stadig.

5.2 Sluk eller tænd lys/lyd
Når tænd-/sluk-glidekontakten er i tændt position, så tryk en gang 
på  på den tilsvarende side på S1 for at tænde lys/lyd. Tryk og hold 
knappen for at slukke den.

5.3 Lys-styring
• Når fast tilstand er valgt, så tryk og hold s for at skifte til næste 

farve. Der er et nattelys (varm hvid) og 7 humør-lys (rød, orange, 
gul, grøn, cyan, blå, lilla) at vælge imellem. 

• Når skiftende tilstand er valgt, vil lysets farve skifte i sekvensen til 
hvid, rød, orange, gul, grøn, cyan, blå, lilla og så videre. Farven vil 
skifte automatisk hvert 5. sekund. Når lyset skifter til den næste 
farve, vil det blive dæmpet i 1 sekund.

• Tryk igen på s for at hæve lysstyrken. Tryk igen på  for at 
dæmpe lysstyrken. Der er 5 lysstyrkeniveauer at vælge imellem.

Strøm
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5.4 Styring af afslappende lyde
Når lyden er sat til, så tryk og hold på m for at skifte til den næste 
afslappende lyd/vuggevise. Der er 10 lyde/vuggeviser at vælge 
imellem. Det er Vuggevise 1, Vuggevise 2, Vuggevise 3, Brun støj, Hvid 
støj, Blæser, Bølger, Regn, Fuglesang og Mave.

5.5 Juster lyden/højttalerstyrken
Når lyden er tændt, så tryk en gang på  for at hæve lydstyrken. Tryk 
en gang på  for at hæve lydstyrken. Der er 5 lydstyrkeniveauer at 
vælge imellem.
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1. Wstęp
Ta broszura zawiera skróconą instrukcję obsługi urządzenia S1.  
Aby uzyskać pełne objaśnienie wszystkich funkcji, pobierz instrukcję 
obsługi ze strony motorolanursery.com. 

2. Zawartość pudełka
• Uspokajająca lampka pozytywka dla niemowląt

• Kabel zasilający USB typu C

• Krótka instrukcja

3. Krótki przegląd

A Świecąca kula
B Włączanie/wyłączanie lampki

• Naciśnij raz, aby włączyć lampkę.

• Gdy lampka jest już włączona, naciśnij raz, aby przyciemnić 
światło.

• Naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby wyłączyć lampkę.

C Sterowanie kolorem/lampką nocną
• Naciśnij raz, aby zwiększyć jasność.

• Po włączeniu lampki naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby zmienić kolor. 
Można wybierać spośród 8 kolorów.

D Głośnik
E Czerwona dioda LED

• Włącza się podczas ładowania akumulatora. 
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• Jeśli urządzenie jest podłączone do zasilania, dioda włączy się 
po rozpoczęciu ładowania i wyłączy się po jego zakończeniu. 

• Jeśli urządzenie nie jest podłączone do zasilania, dioda będzie 
migać na czerwono, gdy poziom naładowania akumulatora 
będzie niski.

F Gniazdo zasilania (USB typu C)

G Regulacja głośności
• Naciśnij raz, aby włączyć dźwięk.

• Gdy dźwięk jest włączony, naciśnij raz, aby zmniejszyć głośność.

• Naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby wyłączyć dźwięk.

H Regulacja dźwięku
• Gdy dźwięk jest włączony, naciśnij raz, aby zmniejszyć 

głośność.

• Po włączeniu dźwięku naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby go zmienić. 
Można wybierać spośród 10 uspokajających dźwięków/
kołysanek.

I Wyłącznik czasowy
Można wybierać między 30 minutami, 90 minutami lub 
wyłączeniem. 

J Wyłącznik lampki
Wybierz pomiędzy trybem jednego koloru a trybem cyklu kolorów.

K Wyłącznik zasilania
• Włącz zasilanie, a urządzenie S1 przejdzie w tryb czuwania.

• Wyłącz zasilanie, a światło i dźwięk zostaną wyłączone.
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Uwaga
• Po wyłączeniu, urządzenie nie będzie reagować na naciśnięcia 

klawisza.

• Urządzenie S1 jest dostarczane z ustawionym wyłączonym 
zasilaniem. Przed użyciem należy je włączyć.

4. Podłączanie i ładowanie
 OSTRZEŻENIE

• Należy używać wyłącznie zatwierdzonego wbudowanego 
akumulatora litowego dołączonego do urządzenia S1.

• Ryzyko uduszenia. Dzieci mogą UDUSIĆ się kablami. Przechowuj 
kable zasilające poza zasięgiem dzieci (w odległości większej niż 1 
metr lub 3 stopy). Nigdy nie używaj przedłużaczy w połączeniu z 
zasilaczem sieciowym. 

Uwaga
Podczas pierwszego ładowania akumulatora należy ładować go 
nieprzerwanie przez co najmniej 10 godzin. W pełni naładowany 
akumulator powinien zapewnić do 50 godzin użytkowania.

• Podłącz dołączony kabel USB do gniazda zasilania USB.

• Podłącz kabel zasilający USB do gniazda zasilania z tyłu 
urządzenia.

• Dioda LED zaświeci się na czerwono i wyłączy, gdy akumulator 
będzie w pełni naładowany.

Uwaga
Jeżeli dioda LED miga na czerwono, oznacza to, że poziom 
naładowania akumulatora jest niski i konieczne jest jego naładowanie.



51

5. Używanie urządzenia

5.1  Ustaw tryb oświetlenia, wyłącznik czasowy i tryb włączania/
wyłączania zasilania

• Sterowanie światłem: przesuń przełącznik, aby wybrać pomiędzy 
trybem stałego koloru a trybem cyklu kolorów. Więcej informacji 
znajdziesz w sekcji 5.3.

• Wyłącznik: przesuń przełącznik, aby wybrać pomiędzy 30 
minutami, 90 minutami lub wyłączeniem. Po upływie zadanego 
czasu światło i dźwięk zostaną wyłączone.

• Włączanie/wyłączanie: przesuń przełącznik, aby włączyć/
wyłączyć zasilanie. Po włączeniu urządzenie S1 będzie w trybie 
gotowości. Po wyłączeniu zasilania światło i dźwięk będą 
wyłączone, ale ładowanie akumulatora będzie nadal działać.

5.2 Włączanie i wyłączanie światła/dźwięku
Gdy przełącznik włączania/wyłączania zasilania jest w pozycji ON, 
naciśnij raz przycisk  po odpowiedniej stronie urządzenia S1, aby 
włączyć światło/dźwięk. Aby wyłączyć, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk.

5.3 Sterowanie światłem
• Po wybraniu trybu stałego świecenia naciśnij i przytrzymaj 
s, aby zmienić na następny kolor. Do wyboru jest tryb lampki 
nocnej (ciepła biel) i 7 kolorów światła nastrojowego (czerwony, 
pomarańczowy, żółty, zielony, turkusowy, niebieski, fioletowy). 

• Po wybraniu trybu cyklicznego kolor światła będzie 
się automatycznie zmieniał kolejno na biały, czerwony, 
pomarańczowy, żółty, zielony, turkusowy, niebieski, fioletowy itd. 
Kolor będzie się automatycznie zmieniał co 5 sekund. Przejście 
kolorów następuje w ciągu 1 sekundy.

Zasilanie

Wyłącznik

Sterowanie
światłem 30
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• Naciśnij s raz, aby zwiększyć jasność. Naciśnij  raz, aby 
zmniejszyć jasność. Można wybierać spośród 5 poziomów jasności.

5.4 Sterowanie dźwiękiem
Po włączeniu dźwięku naciśnij i przytrzymaj m, aby przejść do 
następnego uspokajającego dźwięku/kołysanki. Można wybierać 
spośród 10 dźwięków/kołysanek. Są to: Kołysanka 1, Kołysanka 2, 
Kołysanka 3, Brązowy szum, Biały szum, Wentylator, Fale, Deszcz, 
Śpiew ptaków i Tętno macicy.

5.5 Regulacja głośności dźwięku/głośnika
Gdy dźwięk jest włączony, naciśnij  raz, aby zwiększyć głośność. 
Naciśnij  raz, aby zmniejszyć głośność. Można wybierać spośród 5 
poziomów głośności.
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1. Vítáme vás
Tato brožurka vám poskytne informace k rychlému používání  
vašeho S1. Kvůli úplnému vysvětlení všech funkcí si stáhněte 
uživatelskou příručku z motorolanursery.com. 

2. Obsah balení
• Konejšítko pro miminka

• Kabel USB s konektory typu A a C

• Rychlý návod

3. Rychlý přehled

A Svíticí koule
B Rozsvěcování a zhasínání

• Jedním stisknutím se koule rozsvítí.

• Při zapnutém světle se jedním stisknutím ztlumí.

• Delším stisknutím koule zhasne.

C Ovládání jasu a barev
• Jedním stisknutím se zvýší jas.

• Při zapnutém světle se delším stisknutím mění barva světla. 
Na výběr je z osmi barev.

D Reproduktor
E Červená kontrolka baterie

• Svítí během dobíjení baterie. 

• Pokud je konejšítko připojeno k napájecímu zdroji, rozsvítí se 
během dobíjení a zhasne, když je baterie nabita. 
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• Pokud není konejšítko připojeno k napájecímu zdroji, bude při 
nízkém stavu baterie červeně blikat. 

F Zdířka pro napájení (USB Type C)

G Ovládání hlasitosti
• Jedním stisknutím se zapne zvuk.

• Při zapnutém zvuku se jedním stiskem sníží hlasitost.

• Delším stisknutím se zvuk vypne.

H Ovládání zvuku
• Při zapnutém zvuku se jedním stiskem zvýší hlasitost.

• Při zapnutém zvuku se delším stisknutím zvuk mění. Na výběr je 
z deseti uklidňujících zvuků a ukolébavek.

I Přepínač časovače vypínání
 Má tři polohy: 30 minut, 90 minut, vypnutý časovač. 

J Přepínač světla
 Přepínat lze mezi režimem jedné barvy a režimem cyklování barev.

K Hlavní vypínač
• Po zapnutí napájení je konejšítko S1 v pohotovostním režimu.

• Po vypnutí napájení zhasne světlo a vypne se zvuk.

Poznámka
• Při vypnutém napájení tlačítka nereagují na stisknutí.

• Konejšítko S1 se dodává s vypnutým napájením. Při používání 
jej zapněte.
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4. Připojení a dobíjení
 UPOZORNĚNÍ

• Používejte pouze schválenou dobíjitelnou zabudovanou lithiovou 
baterii dodanou s konejšítkem S1.

• Nebezpečí uškrcení. Došlo již k UŠKRCENÍ dětí kabelem. Dbejte na 
udržování odstupu dětí od kabelu (více než 1 metr). Pro napájecí 
adaptéry nikdy nepoužívejte prodlužovací kabely. 

Poznámka
První nabíjení baterie by mělo trvat nepřetržitě alespoň 10 hodin. 
Plně nabitá baterie by měla vydržet konejšítko napájet až 50 hodin.

• Zapojte dodaný kabel USB do napájecí zásuvky USB.

• Zapojte kabel USB do napájecí zdířky v zadní části konejšítka.

• Kontrolka dobíjení baterie se rozsvítí červeně a po úplném nabití 
baterie zhasne.

Poznámka
Pokud kontrolka dobíjení červeně bliká, znamená to, že je nízká 
úroveň nabití baterie a potřebuje dobít.
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5. Používání konejšítka

5.1  Nastavení světelného režimu, časovače vypnutí a režimu 
napájení

• Ovládání světla: přepínačem lze volit mezi režimem jedné barvy 
a režimem cyklování barev. Bližší informace jsou v oddílu 5.3.

• Časovač vypnutí: přepínač má tři polohy: 30 minut, 90 minut, 
vypnutý časovač. Po uplynutí zvoleného času se vypne světlo 
i zvuk.

• Hlavní vypínač: posunutím přepíná mezi zapnutím a vypnutím 
konejšítka. Po přepnutí do polohy zapnutého konejšítka S1, je 
konejšítko v pohotovostním režimu. Po přepnutí do polohy 
vypnutého konejšítka zhasne světlo a vypne se zvuk, ale lze 
dobíjet baterii.

5.2 Zapínání a vypínání světla a zvuku
Když je vypínač v poloze ON, jedním stisknutím tlačítka  na 
odpovídající straně konejšítka zapnete světlo nebo zvuk. Dlouhým 
stisknutím téhož tlačítka světlo nebo zvuk vypnete.

5.3 Ovládání světla
• Při zvoleném režimu jedné barvy delším stisknutím tlačítka s

přepnete na další barvu. Na výběr je noční světlo (teplá bílá) a  
7 dalších barev (červená, oranžová, žlutá, zelená, azurová, modrá, 
fialová).

• Při zvoleném režimu cyklování barev se barva světla bude 
automaticky měnit postupně ve smyčce bílá, červená, oranžová, 
žlutá, zelená, azurová, modrá, fialová. Barva se mění každých 5 
sekund. Přechod barvy na další je postupný a trvá 1 sekundu.

Napájení

Časovač vypnutí

Ovládání světla
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• Jedním stisknutím s se zvýší jas. Jedním stisknutím  se sníží jas. 
Na výběr je z pěti úrovní jasu.

5.4 Ovládání zvuku
Při zapnutém zvuku se delším stisknutím m se přepne na další 
uklidňující zvuk nebo ukolébavku. Na výběr je z deseti uklidňujících 
zvuků a ukolébavek. Po sobě jdou ukolébavka 1, ukolébavka 2, 
ukolébavka 3, hnědý šum, bílý šum, ventilátor, vlnobití, déšť, ptačí 
zpěv a pulzování dělohy.

5.5 Nastavení hlasitosti
Při zapnutém zvuku se jedním stisknutím  zvýší hlasitost. Jedním 
stisknutím  se hlasitost sníží. Na výběr je z pěti úrovní hlasitosti.
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1. Καλωσορίσατε
Στον παρόν βιβλίο θα βρείτε τις πληροφορίες γρήγορης  
εκκίνησης για τη συσκευή σας PIP12 TRAVEL. Για πλήρη επεξήγηση 
όλων των λειτουργιών, κατεβάστε τον οδηγό χρήσης από τη 
διεύθυνση motorolanursery.com. 

2. Περιεχόμενα εντός του κουτιού
• Συσκευή ύπνου για μωρά

• Καλώδιο USB Type C σε Α

• Οδηγός Γρήγορης Εκκίνησης

3. Σύντομη επισκόπηση

A Μπάλα φωτός
B Χειριστήριο ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης φωτός

• Πιέστε μία φορά για ενεργοποίηση του φωτός.

• Όταν το φως είναι ήδη ενεργοποιημένο, πιέστε μία φορά για 
μείωση της έντασής του.

• Πιέστε παρατεταμένα για απενεργοποίηση του φωτός.

C Χειριστήριο φωτός Διάθεσης/Νυκτός
• Πιέστε μία φορά για αύξηση της έντασης του φωτός.

• Όταν το φως είναι ενεργοποιημένο, πιέστε παρατεταμένα για 
αλλαγή των χρωμάτων του φωτός. Μπορείτε να επιλέξετε 
μεταξύ 8 χρωμάτων.

D Ηχείο
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E Κόκκινη ένδειξη LED μπαταρίας
• Ενεργοποιείται όταν η μπαταρία φορτίζει.

• Εάν η συσκευή ύπνου για μωρά είναι συνδεδεμένη με την 
παροχή ρεύματος, η ένδειξη θα ενεργοποιηθεί όταν ξεκινήσει 
η φόρτιση και θα απενεργοποιηθεί αφού ολοκληρωθεί η 
φόρτιση.

• Εάν η συσκευή ύπνου για μωρά δεν είναι συνδεδεμένη με 
την παροχή ρεύματος, η ένδειξη θα αναβοσβήνει σε κόκκινο 
χρώμα όταν η στάθμη της μπαταρίας είναι χαμηλή.

F Υποδοχή τροφοδοσίας (USB type-C)

G Χειριστήριο έντασης ήχου
• Πιέστε μία φορά για να ενεργοποιήσετε τον ήχο.

• Όταν ο ήχος είναι ήδη ενεργοποιημένος, πιέστε μία φορά για 
μείωση της έντασης.

• Πιέστε παρατεταμένα για απενεργοποίηση του ήχου.

H Χειριστήριο ήχου νανουρίσματος
• Όταν ο ήχος είναι ήδη ενεργοποιημένος, πιέστε μία φορά για 

αύξηση της έντασης.

• Όταν ο ήχος είναι ήδη ενεργοποιημένος, πιέστε 
παρατεταμένα για αλλαγή του ήχου. Μπορείτε να επιλέξετε 
μεταξύ 10 καταπραϋντικών ήχων /νανουρισμάτων.

I Χρονοδιακόπτης ύπνου
Επιλέξτε μεταξύ 30 λεπτών, 90 λεπτών ή απενεργοποίησης.

J Διακόπτης φωτός
Επιλέξτε μεταξύ λειτουργίας σταθερού χρώματος ή λειτουργίας 
κυκλικής εναλλαγής χρωμάτων.

G
H

30

90
J
I

K



60

K Διακόπτης ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΣ/ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΣ
• Πιέστε το διακόπτη ενεργοποίησης και η συσκευή S1 θα είναι 

σε κατάσταση αναμονής.

• Πιέστε το διακόπτη απενεργοποίησης και θα απενεργοποιηθεί 
το φως καθώς και ο ήχος.

Σημείωση
• Όταν η συσκευή είναι απενεργοποιημένη, δε λειτουργεί κανένα 

πλήκτρο.

• Η συσκευή S1 παραδίνεται με ρύθμιση απενεργοποίησης. 
Ενεργοποιήστε την πριν τη χρήση.

4. Σύνδεση και φόρτιση
 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

• Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο την εγκεκριμένη επαναφορτιζόμενη 
ενσωματωμένη μπαταρία Λιθίου που παρέχεται μαζί με τη 
συσκευή S1.

• Κίνδυνος Στραγγαλισμού. Παιδιά έχουν ΣΤΡΑΓΓΑΛΙΣΤΕΙ με 
καλώδια. Κρατήστε τα καλώδια του προσαρμογέα μακριά από 
παιδιά (σε απόσταση μεγαλύτερη του 1 μέτρου ή 3 ποδιών). Ποτέ 
μη χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδια επέκτασης μαζί με τον προσαρμογέα 
AC.

Σημείωση
Κατά την πρώτη φόρτιση της μπαταρίας, φορτίστε για τουλάχιστον 
10 συνεχόμενες ώρες. Μια πλήρως φορτισμένη μπαταρία θα πρέπει 
να εξασφαλίζει μέχρι και 50 ώρες χρήσης.

• Συνδέστε το παρεχόμενο καλώδιο USB στην υποδοχή USB.

• Συνδέστε το καλώδιο USB στην υποδοχή τροφοδοσίας στο πίσω 
μέρος της συσκευής ύπνου για μωρά.

• Η ένδειξη LED φόρτισης των μπαταριών θα ανάψει σε κόκκινο 
χρώμα και θα απενεργοποιηθεί όταν οι μπαταρίες φορτιστούν 
πλήρως.

Σημείωση
Εάν η ένδειξη LED φόρτισης των μπαταριών αναβοσβήνει σε 
κόκκινο χρώμα, αυτό σημαίνει ότι η στάθμη των μπαταριών είναι 
χαμηλή και οι μπαταρίες χρειάζονται επαναφόρτιση. 
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5. Χρήση της συσκευής ύπνου για μωρά

5.1  Ρύθμιση της λειτουργίας φωτός, του χρονοδιακόπτη ύπνου 
και της λειτουργίας ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης

• Χειριστήριο φωτός: σύρατε το διακόπτη για να επιλέξετε 
μεταξύ λειτουργίας σταθερού χρώματος ή λειτουργίας 
κυκλικής εναλλαγής χρωμάτων. Ανατρέξτε στο τμήμα 5.3 για 
περισσότερες πληροφορίες.

• Χρονοδιακόπτης ύπνου: σύρατε το διακόπτη για να επιλέξετε 
μεταξύ 30 λεπτών, 90 λεπτών ή απενεργοποίησης. Όταν 
παρέλθει το χρονικό διάστημα, το φως και ο ήχος θα 
απενεργοποιηθούν.

• Ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση: σύρατε το διακόπτη για 
ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση. Όταν ενεργοποιείται, η συσκευή 
S1 τίθεται σε κατάσταση αναμονής. Όταν απενεργοποιείται, 
το φως και ο ήχος απενεργοποιούνται, αλλά η φόρτιση των 
μπαταριών εξακολουθεί να λειτουργεί.

5.2 Ενεργοποίηση ή απενεργοποίηση φωτός/ήχου
Ενώ ο συρόμενος διακόπτης ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης 
βρίσκεται στη θέση ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΣ, πιέστε  μία φορά στην 
αντίστοιχη πλευρά της συσκευής S1 για ενεργοποίηση φωτός/ήχου. 
Πιέστε παρατεταμένα το πλήκτρο για απενεργοποίηση.

5.3 Χειριστήριο φωτός
• Όταν έχει επιλεγεί η λειτουργία σταθερού χρώματος, πιέστε 

παρατεταμένα s για μετάβαση στο επόμενο χρώμα. Υπάρχει 
νυχτερινό φως (θερμό λευκό) και 7 χρώματα διάθεσης (κόκκινο, 
πορτοκαλί, κίτρινο, πράσινο, γαλάζιο, μπλε, μωβ) μεταξύ των 
οποίων μπορείτε να επιλέξετε.

Ισχύς

Χρονοδιακόπτης ύπνου

Χειριστήριο
φωτός 30

90
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• Όταν έχει επιλεγεί η λειτουργία κυκλικής εναλλαγής, το 
χρώμα του φωτός θα αλλάζει αυτομάτως από λευκό σε 
κόκκινο, πορτοκαλί, κίτρινο, πράσινο, γαλάζιο, μπλε, μωβ 
και ούτω καθεξής. Το χρώμα θα αλλάζει αυτομάτως κάθε 5 
δευτερόλεπτα. Καθώς το φως αλλάζει χρώμα, θα εξασθενεί 
εντός 1 δευτερολέπτου.

• Πιέστε s μία φορά για αύξηση της φωτεινότητας. Πιέστε 
μία φορά για μείωση της φωτεινότητας. Μπορείτε να επιλέξετε 
μεταξύ 5 επιπέδων φωτεινότητας.

5.4 Χειριστήριο καταπραϋντικών ήχων
Όταν ο ήχος είναι ενεργοποιημένος, πιέστε παρατεταμένα m για 
μετάβαση στον επόμενο καταπραϋντικό ήχο/νανούρισμα. Μπορείτε 
να επιλέξετε μεταξύ 10 ήχων/νανουρισμάτων. Υπάρχουν οι εξής 
επιλογές: Νανούρισμα 1, Νανούρισμα 2, Νανούρισμα 3, Καφέ ήχος, 
Λευκός ήχος, Ανεμιστήρας, Κύματα, Κελάϊδισμα και Παλμός μήτρας.

5.5 Ρύθμιση έντασης ήχου/ηχείου
Όταν ο ήχος είναι ενεργοποιημένος, πιέστε  μία φορά για αύξηση 
της έντασης. Πιέστε  μία φορά για μείωση της έντασης. Μπορείτε 
να επιλέξετε μεταξύ 5 επιπέδων έντασης.
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Technical information
• USB type C charging: DC5V, 1A maximum

• Usage time up to 50 hours: the warm white light is ON (lowest 
brightness) and any soothing sound is ON (lowest loudness.)

EU and UK Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, MZGW declares that this product is in compliance with 
the requirements for CE and UKCA marking. The Declaration of 
Conformity can be obtained at motorolanursery.com.

Manufactured by:
Meizhou Guo Wei Electronics Co., Ltd., AD1 Section, The 
Economic Development Area, Meizhou, 514000, Guangdong 
Province, China

Imported & Distributed by:
Meizhou Guo Wei Electronics (UK) Co., Ltd., 207 Regent Street, 
Suite 8, Third Floor, London, W1B 3HH. UK

Meizhou Guo Wei Electronics (EU) Co., Ltd., 51 Bracken Road, 
Carlisle Offices, Dublin 18, D18 CV48. Ireland

Contact email address: support@motorolanursery.com

Manufactured, distributed or sold by Meizhou Guo Wei 
Electronics Co. LTD., official licensee for this product. MOTOROLA 
and the Stylized M Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks 
of Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC. and are used under license. 
All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. 
© 2024 Motorola Mobility LLC. All rights reserved.
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